
WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM(S) REQUEST FORM 

Date:    _________________     Weekly Agenda Date:     ______________  

ELECTED OFFICIAL / DEPARTMENT HEAD / CITIZEN:  ____________________________________ 

WORDING FOR AGENDA ITEM:    

ACTION REQUIRED: 

   Approve Resolution   ☐        Approve Motion   ☐ Approve Ordinance    ☐  

Public Hearing   ☐      Other:  Informational  ☐      Attachments   ☐ 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

IF THERE IS A CONTRACT INVOLVED IN THE AGENDA ITEM, HAS THE CONTRACT BEEN SUBMITTED AT LEAST ONE WEEK 

PRIOR AND ANSWERED WITH A REVIEW BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE? 

Yes     ☐            No       ☐ 

RECOMMENDATION:    

ACTION REQUIRED / PROPOSED MOTION:  

Approved by Board of Supervisors April 5, 2016. 

5/18/2022 5/24/2022

Kenny Schmitz

✔

Law Enforcement Center & 28th Street Projects- Progress Update

Building Services, Baker Group, Goldberg Group Architects, LEC Authority, & Sioux City Engineering will
provide an update/overview of the LEC & the 28th Street Projects.

Work continues to progress on the new Law Enforcement Center construction & the 28th Street development.
While each project is singularly unique a fine balance of timing, coordination, & abundant planning is required
to control each projects impact on the other.

Information Only

Information Only



EXPENSES FUNDS ACTUALS

Bonds 54,385,184.07$      

       Taxable 25,300,000.00$       

       Taxable Exempt 25,000,000.00$       

       Bond Premiums 4,057,464.35$         

       Bond Credit 2,950.00$                 

       Taxable Bonds (Interest) 20,144.44$               

       Tax Exempt  Bonds (Interest) 4,625.28$                 

       Bond Issuance Cost 596,867.10$                   596,867.10$               

Land Acquisition 900,092.37$                   900,092.37$               

Reserves

Site Preparation Testing 17,038.00$                     17,038.00$               17,038.00$                 

Site Preparation Contract Lieber Construction 681,418.21$                   681,418.21$            561,523.46$               

Site Preparation Misc/ Administration/ Attorney 635.15$                           635.15$                    635.15$                       

Gas Supply Line MidAmerican 18,771.76$                     18,771.76$               18,771.76$                 

Testing/ Survey/ Soil Borings 200,000.00$                   53,261.50$                 

Construction Contract Hausmann 59,873,004.81$      58,390,000.00$             19,414,596.96$         

Maintenance Building Allowance Included ($250,000)

 Prime Contract Bid- Alternates 1,483,004.81$        

          PCCO #001 (PCO #001) = Alt #2 Shelled Space Lower Level & Alt #4 Pavement Asphalt to Concrete 541,100.00$                   

          PCCO #002 (PCO #002) =  Alt #1 County Atty. Space Lower Level & Alt #3 Parking Secure Perimeter Fencing 941,904.81$                   

Project Change Orders- Contingency 1,613,630.00$               14,250.00$                 

          PCCO #003 (PCO #012) = Detention Alternates Pauly Jail (35,633.00)$             

            PCCO #004 = Multiple Change Orders (PCO's 003R1, 005R2,006R1, 009, 010R1, 011R1, 013, 015, 16R1,17, 18)

                                   PCO #003R1 Value Engineering Items, HVAC Controls, Roof Ladders, Dirt Work Credit 11,309.00$              

                                   PCO #005R2 North Drivway & Utilities Revisions (150,864.00)$          

                                   PCO #006R1 North Drive Lighting for Emergency & Trucking (23,307.00)$             

                                   PCO #009 Inmate Communication Devices & Electrical Reviisons (92,934.88)$             

                                   PCO #10R1 Winkler Roofing Materials Cost Increase (56,610.00)$             

                                   PCO #011R1 Security Door Changes 7,106.00$                

                                   PCO #13 Undergound Piping Storm Drain Line Revision & Removal of Subsoil Drainage 56,619.00$              

                                   PCO #015 Domestic Water Pipe PEX, Sanitary Waste & Vent Piping 159,263.00$            

                                   PCO #016R1 Foundation RFI (2,834.00)$               

                                   PCO #17 Elevator Video Screens 4,080.00$                
                                                                                                                Total   PCOO #4 Changes/Approved (as of 5/18/2022) (88,172.88)$                 

GRAND TOTAL ----   PCCO #3 & PCCO #4 (as of 5/18/2022) $123,805.88

Architects Contract Goldberg Group

Reimbursables 45,000.00$                     15,626.86$                 

Original 7.35% of Total Construction (amended)

Contract Amendment -  Fixed Fee 3,405,000.00$               2,766,868.76$            

Project Manager Contract Baker Group

Original 3%+ 28E (amended)

Contract Amendment -  Fixed Fee 1,325,000.00$               866,000.00$               

Misc Administration 35,000.00$                     22,021.19$                 

Travel 2,212.70$                       

375,000.00$            

10,000,000.00$       

4,200,000.00$              

68,713,670.10$             69,678,047.19$       

25,247,553.11$         ACTUALS PAID AS OF 5/18/2022

LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER PROJECT

City of Sioux City 

Woodbury County 2021 ARPA Fiscal Recovery

Woodbury County 2022 ARPA Fiscal Recovery (requires line items meeting Federal regulations & County approval)

PROJECTED (VARIABLE) TOTALS DATE - 5/18/2022





05.09.22

Okay
SMA

05/12/2022 9:03:50 AM

INVOICE# 21-068-011

Approved KLS










